
 

To:  Policy Council of the System Dynamics Society 
 
From:  David Andersen, VP Finance 
 
Subject: VP Finance Narrative Report for Fiscal Year 2014 
 
Date:  July 2015 
 
Summary:  2014 was a good year financially for the System Dynamics Society. We posted a net 
income of $37,833 and our overall equity grew from $1,261,278 at the opening of our fiscal year 
to $1,299,111 at the close of the fiscal year. Our budget for 2016 projects a Net Ordinary Income 
loss of $108,438. However, I have budgeted for an expected Investment Income of $118,855 so 
that our overall Net Income will be a net gain of $10,417. The Society’s budget for 2016 has 
three line items being supported with investment income—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows and 
Forrester), (2) the PhD Luncheon, and (3) Chapter Development Fund. These lines in the budget 
come to $29,000 out of our investment income.  
 
My report this year again has two parts. The first part covers a number of general issues that 
frame the discussion of the several attachments that are described in Part II. 
 

Part I: Some General Issues 
 
How Did the Society Do Overall in 2014  In 2014, we posted a Net Income of $37,832 and our 
Total Assets grew by $46,982. When viewed by cost centers, Core Operations posted a loss of 
$104,266 and Publications posted a loss of $5,615. These losses were countered by Net Income 
gains of $31,065 in Sales, $75,353 in Investment Income, and $57,926 in Conferences (sum of 
all years).  
 
91% of our Current Investment Goals are Covered by Designated Assets  For 2016, I have 
proposed a total Investment Goal for our Unrestricted Funds of $1,325,378. I estimate that as of 
the end of this year, we will have on hand unrestricted funds of $1,205,311 to cover these goals, 
or 91% of our current investment goals are being covered by designated assets. 
 
Home Office Costs are Expected to Rise in the Near Term.  A number of factors are in play 
that I expect to drive up the costs of running the home office in the near term.  We expect that 
our next contract with the University at Albany will see our overhead rate increase from 5.6% 
per year to 15% annually.  For many year we have been granted a subsidy of below average 
overhead and that subsidy will not continue indefinitely.  Also we are continuing to experience 
staff changes as Robin Langer is looking to retire in the next several years and we are seeking to 
have adequate staff in place to learn what she knows before we lose her many years of 
experience. 
 

Part II: Discussion of Society Financial Reports 
 
(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present  This plot of key variables over time 
shows long term financial growth and an overall sound financial situation. Overall income was 
up again this year due to the good performance of the annual conference and adequate 
performance of our investments.  
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(2) Revenue and Expense Budget Comparison for 2014  This page shows how well I am 
doing predicting our various classes of expenses and expenses through the budgeting process. 
When I look at this report I see several things. First, last year I under predicted both conference 
income and .conference expenses by about 20 %.  However, when both of these move together, 
the net impact on the Society’s budget stays about the same.  Second, I over estimated income 
from our investments.  It is always a bit tricky trying to predict the performance of invested 
assets 
 
(3) Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison for 2014  We ended 2014 with Total Assets of 
$1,379,377. Between 2013 and 2014 total assets were not the same as our increase in Net Income 
because of various year to year encumbrances that move on and off our balance sheet each year.  
 
(4) Revenues and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison for 2014 Net Income for the year 
was $37,832, down from 167,688 in 2013. The main difference between 2013 and 2014 is 
relatively weaker performance of our investments.  In addition, in 2014 we spent a larger portion 
of the Field Development Fund and our home office expenses were up as had been anticipated. 
 
(5) Society Revenues and Expense, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers  When viewed by cost 
centers, Core Operations posted of loss of $104,266 and Publications posted a loss of $6,515. 
These losses were countered by Net Income gains of $31,065 in Sales, $75,353 in Investment 
Income, and $57,926 in Conferences (sum of all years).  
 
(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 
31, 2014 (final statements from our CPA)  Attachment 6 reproduces the review (the CPA 
reviews our books, they do not audit them) of our books by our CPA. While not an audit, this 
report does confirm the accuracy of the managerial QuickBooks system that we use to manage 
the Society’s affairs. The “Notes” section of this report comments on a number of the financial 
management practices of the Home Office staff. Overall, we have a good bill of financial health. 
 
(7) 2016 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society  Attachment 7 is the proposed budget that 
I am asking the Policy Council to approve. To fully understand this budget, I invite your 
attention to the “bottom line”. Our budgeted Net Ordinary Income is a loss of $108,438. This is 
the amount that I project the Society would lose in 2016 if we did not have investment income to 
fall back on (in this estimate, I have budgeted the 2016 conference as making a $25,000 profit 
for the Society). I am budgeting for $118,855 in income from our investments during 2016. We 
have budgeted $29,000 of that investment income for three specific purposes—(1) Awards 
(Dana Meadows ($2,000) and Forrester Awards--$6,000), (2) the PhD student luncheon 
($1,000), and (3) the Chapter Development Fund ($20,000). These expenses are indicated in the 
shaded pink and orange cells of the attached budget. In addition, my budget shows an additional 
$88,932 of unbudgeted investments being allocated to close the gap in Net Ordinary Income. 
When all of these adjustments from our investments are taken into account, I am budgeting that 
the society will realize a “bottom line” Net Income in 2016 of $10,417. 
 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance as of December 31, 2014.  The investment goals for the Society 
are up again from last year. As laid out in attachment (8), we should seek to retain investments of 
$1,325,378 to prudently meet currently envisioned contingencies. The Society can currently 
cover 91% of these designations, or $1,205,311 out of our currently available Assets.  
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Attachments: 

(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present. 
(2) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses Budget Comparison, Fiscal Year  

(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2014  

(3) System Dynamics Society Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
As of December 31, 2014 

(4) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison  
(unaudited, but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2014. 

(5) System Dynamics Society Revenue and Expenses, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers (unaudited, 
but reflecting final CPA Financial Statement changes)  
January through December 2014. 

(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 
2014 (final statements from our CPA). 

(7) 2016 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society. 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance As of December 31, 2014 
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(1) Key Trends in Society Finances
since 1984

Net Assets, Unrestricted Total Income Total Expenses SUNY Contract



Jan - Dec 14 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 294,654 244,205 50,450 121%
Journal Income 84,621 84,889 -268 100%
Membership Dues 65,909 65,982 -73 100%
Other Income 668
Products 53,908 57,560 -3,652 94%
Shipping and Handling Income 9,032 12,971 -3,939 70%
Sponsor Dues and Donations 36,350 41,503 -5,153 88%
Investment Allocations 28,500

Total Income 573,642 507,110 66,533 113%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 7,915 11,826 -3,911 67%

Total COGS 7,915 11,826 -3,911 67%

Gross Profit 565,727 495,284 70,444 114%

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,500 1,500 0 100%
Awards-Others 1,220 5,949 -4,729 21%
Bank & CC Fees 9,729 12,095 -2,367 80%
Field Dev ($20K Max) 17,500 20,000 -2,500 88%
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 332,483 334,894 -2,411 99%
EXP Conferences 141,518 117,756 23,762 120%
Insurance 5,218 6,155 -937 85%
Journal Expense 20,000 20,000 0 100%
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 2,000
Miscellaneous Expense 796 1,566 -770 51%
Office Expense 5,280 5,537 -257 95%
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 10,228 8,409 1,819 122%
PHD Luncheon @ Conf 837 1,000 -163 84%
Professional Fees 42,831 41,085 1,746 104%

Total Expense 591,140 575,947 15,193 103%

Net Ordinary Income -25,412 -80,663 55,251 32%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 89,580 75,794 13,786 118%
DM Investment Inc 2,164 2,996 -832 72%
Designated Inv Inc -28,500

Total Other Income 63,245 78,791 -15,546 80%

Net Other Income 63,245 78,791 -15,546 80%

Net Income 37,832 -1,872 39,704 -2,021%

System Dynamics Society
04/22/15 (2)  Rev & Exp, Budget Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2014



Dec 31, 14 Dec 31, 13 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of America Checking 2474 79,841 54,753 25,088 46%
Elec. Transfer BOA Check 5757 10,918 10,638 280 3%
Bank Paypal 296 1,131 -835 -74%
Companion Savings - BoA 35,632 75,631 -39,998 -53%
Travel Cash 112 111 1 1%
Charles Schwab-Windhaven 244,328 240,647 3,681 2%
UBS Financial (was PaineWebber) 26,313 25,409 903 4%
Vanguard Society (88008478957) 728,534 657,777 70,757 11%

Total Checking/Savings 1,125,974 1,066,096 59,878 6%

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable - Wiley 61,500 60,545 955 2%
Inventory 23,009 26,220 -3,210 -12%
Prepaid Expenses 51,271 74,889 -23,619 -32%
Refunds Receivable 330 0 330 100%
Cash-Undeposited Funds 47 140 -93 -66%

Total Other Current Assets 136,157 161,794 -25,637 -16%

Total Current Assets 1,262,131 1,227,890 34,241 3%

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -651 -651 0 0%
Equipment 651 651 0 0%

Total Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0%

Other Assets
Vanguard DMA (88006930361) 117,205 104,465 12,741 12%

Total Other Assets 117,205 104,465 12,741 12%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,379,337 1,332,355 46,982 4%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 61 837 -776 -93%

Total Accounts Payable 61 837 -776 -93%

Credit Cards
Hyatt CC 66 0 66 100%

Total Credit Cards 66 0 66 100%

Other Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable* 3,455 0 3,455 100%
Deferred Revenue 52,198 46,079 6,118 13%
Due to Conference Host 9,075 9,225 -150 -2%
Membership Sub Payable 2005+ 11,567 12,825 -1,258 -10%
PPD Journal Editor 3,374 2,044 1,330 65%
Restricted Conf.Scholar/Awards 200 0 200 100%
Sales Tax Payable 230 66 164 249%

Total Other Current Liabilities 80,099 70,240 9,859 14%

Total Current Liabilities 80,226 71,077 9,149 13%

Total Liabilities 80,226 71,077 9,149 13%

Equity
Net Assets - Temp Rest (DMA) 117,205 104,465 12,741 12%
Net Assets-Designated 1,144,073 989,126 154,947 16%
Net Income 37,832 167,688 -129,855 -77%

Total Equity 1,299,111 1,261,278 37,832 3%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,379,337 1,332,355 46,982 4%

System Dynamics Society
06/29/15 (3) Balance Sheet, Prev Year Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2014



Jan - Dec 14 Jan - Dec 13

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 294,654 303,765
Journal Income 84,621 81,676
Membership Dues 65,909 64,487
Other Income 668 725
Products 53,908 49,828
Shipping and Handling Income 9,032 7,320
Sponsor Dues and Donations 36,350 33,150
Investment Allocations 28,500 28,500

Total Income 573,642 569,450

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 7,915 10,249

Total COGS 7,915 10,249

Gross Profit 565,727 559,201

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 1,500 750
Awards-Others 1,220 0
Bank & CC Fees 9,729 12,528
Field Dev ($20K Max) 17,500 6,405
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 332,483 298,280
EXP Conferences 141,518 133,283
Insurance 5,218 4,645
Journal Expense 20,000 20,000
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 2,000 0
Membership Directory Exp 0 615
Miscellaneous Expense 796 683
Office Expense 5,280 4,416
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 10,228 9,871
PHD Luncheon @ Conf 837 1,000
Professional Fees 42,831 35,132

Total Expense 591,140 527,606

Net Ordinary Income -25,412 31,595

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 89,580 161,659
DM Investment Inc 2,164 2,933
Designated Inv Inc -28,500 -28,500

Total Other Income 63,245 136,093

Net Other Income 63,245 136,093

Net Income 37,832 167,688

System Dynamics Society
04/22/15 (4) Rev & Exp, Prev Year Comparison (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2014



Core Ops Web
2016 Delft 2015 Cam... 2014 Delft 2013 Cam... MiscConf (CO) (CO) Total CO Book Sales Sales No... Publication Investme... DMC IFR Tran... audit Unclassif... TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 0 19,400 281,062 1,400 193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -7,400 0 294,654
Journal Income 0 0 0 0 0 60,545 0 60,545 0 0 23,121 0 0 0 955 0 84,621
Membership Dues 0 0 0 0 0 65,267 0 65,267 0 0 0 0 0 0 642 0 65,909
Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 668 0 668 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 668
Products 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,216 46,693 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,908
Shipping and Handling Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,122 6,910 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,032
Sponsor Dues and Donations 0 0 0 0 0 36,350 0 36,350 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36,350
Investment Allocations 0 0 0 0 0 27,000 0 27,000 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 28,500

Total Income 0 19,400 281,062 1,400 193 189,830 0 189,830 9,338 53,603 23,121 0 1,500 0 -5,803 0 573,642

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,915 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,915

Total COGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,915 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,915

Gross Profit 0 19,400 281,062 1,400 193 189,830 0 189,830 9,338 45,688 23,121 0 1,500 0 -5,803 0 565,727

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 1,500
Awards-Others 0 0 0 0 0 1,220 0 1,220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,220
Bank & CC Fees 0 58 194 31 0 6,776 0 6,776 259 478 -19 1,998 0 0 -46 0 9,729
Field Dev ($20K Max) 0 0 0 0 0 17,500 0 17,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,500
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 899 18,669 78,957 430 0 175,431 11,758 187,190 8,668 11,998 6,535 0 0 215 18,923 0 332,483
EXP Conferences 0 1,910 138,196 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,412 0 141,518
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 5,218 0 5,218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,218
Journal Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 20,000
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000
Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0 644 0 644 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 0 796
Office Expense 0 0 0 0 0 4,291 0 4,291 0 0 0 0 0 14 975 0 5,280
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 0 0 0 0 0 7,091 0 7,091 0 0 3,121 0 0 0 16 0 10,228
PHD Luncheon @ Conf 0 0 0 0 0 837 0 837 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 837
Professional Fees 0 465 4,238 0 81 34,329 0 34,329 750 1,807 0 0 0 0 1,161 0 42,831

Total Expense 899 21,102 221,585 461 81 255,337 11,758 267,095 9,677 14,283 29,636 1,998 1,500 229 22,594 0 591,140

Net Ordinary Income -899 -1,702 59,477 939 111 -65,507 -11,758 -77,266 -340 31,405 -6,515 -1,998 0 -229 -28,397 0 -25,412

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 77,352 12,076 0 152 0 89,580
DM Investment Inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,164 0 0 0 2,164
Designated Inv Inc 0 0 0 0 0 -27,000 0 -27,000 0 0 0 0 -1,500 0 0 0 -28,500

Total Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 -27,000 0 -27,000 0 0 0 77,352 12,741 0 152 0 63,245

Net Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 -27,000 0 -27,000 0 0 0 77,352 12,741 0 152 0 63,245

Net Income -899 -1,702 59,477 939 111 -92,507 -11,758 -104,266 -340 31,405 -6,515 75,353 12,741 -229 -28,245 0 37,832

System Dynamics Society
04/22/15 (5) Rev & Exp, Fiscal Yr, by Cost Centers (unaudited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2014























System Dynamics Society

(7) 2016 Proposed Budget

Actual Amts Budget PROPOSED Budget % Change

Jan - Dec 14 2015 2016

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

INC Conferences 294,654.48 250,003.81 291,751.20                       14%

Journal Income 84,621.00 81,676.00 86,398.00                         5%

Membership Dues 65,908.52 67,575.00 69,203.00                         2%

Other Income 668.15 0.00 0.00

Products 53,908.28 43,026.26 50,302.27                         14%

Shipping and Handling Income 9,032.38 9,514.17 8,727.05                           -9%

Sponsor Dues and Donations 36,349.59 38,085.67 40,188.72                         5%

Total Income 545,142.40 489,880.91 546,570.24                       10%

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods 7,914.93 11,885.61 7,820.13                           -52%

Total COGS 7,914.93 11,885.61 7,820.13                           -52%

Gross Profit 537,227.47 477,995.30 538,750.11                       11%

Expense

Awards-Dana Meadows 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00                           25%

Awards-Others 1,220.07 6,000.00 6,000.00                           0%

Bank & CC Fees 9,728.64 13,072.12 11,763.60                         -11%

Field Dev ($20K Max) 17,500.00 20,000.00 20,000.00                         0%

Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 332,483.36 317,356.22 382,950.64                       17%

EXP Conferences 141,517.69 119,588.02 136,882.73                       13%

Insurance 5,217.88 5,105.49 5,667.91                           10%

Journal Expense 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00                         0%

Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellaneous Expense 796.36 1,165.02 1,158.49                           -1%

Office Expense 5,279.81 4,334.84 4,349.82                           0%

Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 10,227.88 9,893.77 9,904.19                           0%

PHD Luncheon @ Conf 836.98 1,000.00 1,000.00                           0%

Professional Fees 42,831.05 42,110.10 45,510.85                         7%

Total Expense 591,139.72 561,125.58 647,188.22                       13%

Net Ordinary Income -53,912.25 -83,130.28 (108,438.12)                      23%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Investment Income 89,580.26

Budgeted wt designated funds (3 items) 27,000.00 27,000.00                         0%

Unbudgeted 68,359.96 88,931.81                         23%

DM Investment Inc 2,164.46 3,144.07 2,923.61                           -8%

Total Other Income 91,744.72 98,504.03 118,855.42                       17%

Net Other Income 91,744.72 98,504.03 118,855.42                       17%

Net Income 37,832.47 15,373.75 10,417.31                        -48%



System Dynamics Society
(8) Investments-at-a Glance

1.      Investment Goals and Designated Net Assets for the System Dynamics Society 

for 2015 for 2016 2014, Actual 2015, Est.
Reserves for Rainy Day Expenses

Capital Reserve 500,000 500,000 281,903 354,970
Executive Director’s 
Salary Reserve

109,977 113,136 109,977 113,136

Operating Surplus/ 
"Buffer Funds"

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Sub-total Reserves-Rainy Day $709,977 $713,136 $491,880 $568,106
Reserves Budgeted for Operating Expenses

Chapter/Field 
Development Fund

400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Jay Wright Forrester 
Award

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Dana Meadows Award* 92,242 92,242 104,500 117,205

PhD Luncheon 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Sub-total Reserves-OpExp $612,242 $612,242 $624,500 $637,205

$1,322,219 $1,325,378 $1,116,380 $1,205,311

*Classed as Temporarily Restricted Net Asset

**Previously Total Assests/Equity

2.      2015 Budget expense items designated for support from Investment Income
Jay W. Forrester Award $6,000

Dana Meadows Award $2,000

PhD Luncheon $1,000

Chapter/Field Development Fund $20,000

TOTAL $29,000

3.      Investment Income for the year ended December 31, 2014
See CPA report, page 3--note (3) $91,745

Designated Net Assets 
as of Dec 31st each year

Goal Amounts
as of Jun 30, prev year

Fair Value of Financial 
Instruments at year end**
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